

No. 23-852

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JENNIFER VANDERSTOK, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF  
WEST VIRGINIA, MONTANA,  
AND 25 OTHER STATES  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

AUSTIN KNUDSEN  
*Attorney General*  
CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN  
*Solicitor General*  
PETER M. TORSTENSEN, JR.  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MONTANA DEPARTMENT  
OF JUSTICE  
215 North Sanders  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
(406) 444-2026  
peter.torstensen@mt.gov

*Counsel for State of  
Montana*

PATRICK MORRISEY  
*Attorney General*  
MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE  
WEST VIRGINIA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
State Capitol Complex  
Building 1, Room E-26  
Charleston, WV 25305  
(304) 558-2021  
mwilliams@wvago.gov

*Counsel for State of  
West Virginia*

[additional counsel listed after signature page]

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented ..... I

Introduction and Interests of *Amici Curiae* ..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 2

Argument ..... 3

I. ATF Has A History Of Pushing The Limits,  
And It's Doing So Again..... 3

    A. Bump Stocks ..... 4

    B. Stabilizing Braces ..... 5

    C. Firearms Dealing ..... 10

    D. This Rule ..... 16

II. Policy Concerns Can't Trump Statutory Text..... 19

Conclusion ..... 23

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021) .....	21
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69 (2023) .....	21
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023) .....	15
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Cargill v. Barr</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (W.D. Tex. 2020).....	16
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	14, 21
<i>Firearms Regulatory Accountability Coalition, Inc. (FRAC), v. Garland</i> , No. 23-3230, 2024 WL 3737366 (8th Cir. Aug. 9, 2024) .....	5, 9
<i>Garland v. Cargill</i> , 602 U.S. 406 (2024) .....	4, 5, 16, 23
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) .....	17
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 589 U.S. 178 (2020) .....	23

IV

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kansas v. Garland</i> , No. 24-CV-01086, 2024 WL 3360533 (D. Kan. July 10, 2024) .....	16
<i>Kisor v. Wilke</i> , 588 U.S. 558.....	22
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007) .....	18
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) .....	19, 21, 22
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016) .....	19
<i>Mock v. Garland</i> , 75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	6, 7, 8, 9, 18
<i>Mock v. Garland</i> , No. 4:23-CV-00095-O, 2024 WL 2982056 (N.D. Tex. June 13, 2024) .....	9
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018) .....	23
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n v. Brady</i> , 914 F.2d 475 (4th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024) .....	18
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 596 U.S. 328 (2022) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Texas v. ATF</i> , No. 2:24-CV-89-Z, 2024 WL 2277848 (N.D. Tex. May 19, 2024) .....	14, 16
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside</i> , <i>Hoffman Ests., Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	8
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....	15
<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep't of</i> <i>Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007) (.....)	22
 <b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	18
18 U.S.C. § 921 .....	3, 11, 12, 13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 922 .....	15, 19
18 U.S.C. § 923 .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 924 .....	3, 19
18 U.S.C. § 926 .....	3, 14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 929 .....	3
26 U.S.C. § 5845 .....	3, 6, 7, 8
34 U.S.C. § 40901 .....	3

VI

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Bipartisan Safer Communities Act, Pub. L. No. 117-159, 136 Stat. 1313 (2022).....	3, 11
Firearms Owners’ Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986) .....	3, 10, 11
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, § 102, 82 Stat. 1213 (Oct. 22, 1968).....	10, 11
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
27 C.F.R. § 478.11.....	12, 14
27 C.F.R. § 478.13.....	12, 13
86 Fed. Reg. 27720 (May 21, 2021) .....	17
86 Fed. Reg. 30826-01 (June 10, 2021) .....	5, 6, 7
87 Fed. Reg. 24652-01 (Apr. 26, 2022).....	1, 4, 17
88 Fed. Reg. 6478-01 (Jan. 31, 2023) .....	5, 7, 8, 9
88 Fed. Reg. 61993-01 (Sept. 8, 2023).....	10, 12
89 Fed. Reg. 28968-01 (Apr. 19, 2024).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives, Factoring Criteria for Firearms with Attached “Stabilizing Braces”: Final Regulatory Impact Analysis and Final Regulatory Flexibility Analysis (2023) .....	7

VII

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....	22
Jack M. Beermann & Gary Lawson, <i>Reprocessing Vermont Yankee</i> , 75 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 856 (2007) .....	19
Michael D. Faucette & Boyd Garriott, <i>“Happiness Is A Warm Gun”</i> , 50 LITIGATION 53 (2024) .....	1
Reuben Dass, <i>The Assassination of Shinzo Abe in Japan and the Threat from Primitive Homemade Weapons</i> , JAMESTOWN FOUND. TERRORISM MONITOR (Oct. 7, 2022) .....	20
<i>The Right to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , Rep. of the Subcomm. on the Const., Sen. Jud. Comm., 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) .....	10
Tristan Silva II, <i>Almost Heaven, West Virginia?: The Country Road to Take Firearm Regulation Back Home to Congress and the States</i> , 18 J.L. ECON. & POL’Y 404, 405 (2023) .....	1
